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their supply of billets, It is only done through this Association, and the members of that Association. May I know whether the Government will accept the fact that for the decentralised sector, the supply of billets has to be given priority, because that is creating employment in the rural areas?
For this purpose, will the Government take certain steps, so that billets in the original form are supplied which are cheaper than scrap in the market?

SHRI K. C. PANT : Sir, there is one difficulty and that is that in the decentralised sector many of these units are licensed as re-rolling units based on the use of scrap. l.ater on some of them get converted into units based on the use of billets, Now, as far as billets are concerned, there is a gap between demand and supply today and subject to that certainly we can look into the genuine needs of the small industries,
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INDIAN WAGONS FOorR U.S.S.R.
+130. SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS :

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY

SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHAN-
DARIT :

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) whether any final agreement has been reached regarding the purchase of railway wagons by U.S.S.R. from India;
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+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Banka Behary
Das.
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(b) if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether there is any sharp difference of opinion regarding the price of those wagons; and

(d) if so, the amount India is charging and that the U.S.S.R. is offering?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
AND SUPPLY (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) to (d) Negotiations are in progress.

SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS: There is no categorical answer to part (c) of the question, Tn these two years there has been a lot of propaganda in the country that the USSR is going to place large orders for the purchase of railway wagons and that our wagon producing industry and the ancillary industries will be out of the recession soon.
In view of this, may I know from the Minister whether the USSR gave any tentative orders to India, before such propaganda was made on behalf of the Ministry and, if it s known to the Minister, whether any indication of price was made at that time and whether the producers were also asked to produce accordingly?

SHRI B, R. BHAGAT : 1t is well known that a protocol was signed on 13th March, 1968 between the representatives of the State Trading Corporation of India and the Machine Import of the USSR. Now, there was no offer of price at that moment. The agreement included a number of technical points. The specifications had to be gone into. First, it was cleared and there has becn agreement on the technical points about these wagons. The commercial and financial points, the terms of payment, delivery and other things, these matters are under active negotiatiop at the moment.

SHRT BANKA BEHARY DAS : May 1 know from the Minister whether other countries are already purchasing wagons from us and whether the price offered by the USSR—if he is not going to give any direct indication of it—is unecomomical to the wagon producing industry of this country?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : The price is under negotiation. 1 am not in a position to indicate the price.
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SHRI BANKA BEHARY DAS : Already some other countries in the world, including Irap and Korea, are purchasing wagons from us

SHRI B. R BHAGAT : The specification that has been, agrred to is so different from the other wacons that they are not comi-
parable.

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY : I risc to repeat my disapporntment at not having finalised the deal with Russia t the matter of wagon supply. Very high hopes were raised mamly in the enginecring sector that recession will be receding on account of the wagon supply, which has not taken place. I am glad that the points on specifications have been cleared, I would like to know what is the guantum of wagons on which the negotiations are being conducted.
If the negotiations ultimately succeed, as I hope they will, to what extent recession in the engineering sector will recede ?

SHRI B. R, BHAGAT : The deliveries are to be made starting from 2,500 pieces in 1970-71, going up to 9,000 pieces per
anhum in 1972-73, and further increases later on.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I hnow whether in this proposal of purchase of wagons by the U.S.S.R. there are various serjous doubts being expressed, and may 1 know whether after Mr. Skachkov’s visit to this country there is any truth in the press report that the capacity of the wagon builders in this country is not up to the mark as the Russians expect ? Secondly, may 1 know whether in this wagons offer to Russia much import content is envisaged for the special type of wagons and that that will involve a great drain in foreign exchange ? 1In view of this what does the Government of India propose to do on both these counts so that if the offer is not coming through some other offer can be expected ?

SHRI B, R. BHAGAT : That question does not arise at the moment. There is no question of any doubt in the capacity of our wagon manufacturers to manufacture to the specifications offered. As I said, there has been a complete agreement on the technical points.
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DR BHAI MAHAVIR \now
from the hon. Minister whal 15 ihe truth in the press reports that some specimen wagons were manufactored by our courntry and supphed to the U.S.S.R. for approval before a final order could be pluced by them 2 If it s true that some such specimen wagons have been produced, may T know when theyv were produced and supplied and what was the total co-t of the:
production

SHRT B R BHAGAT 1 w ot nctice of that qucstion to give a detaled answer,

SHRI CHITTA BASU . May I Lknow from the hon. Minister whether there has beun of late a reduction i the placement of orders on the wagon manufacturing plants having regard to the fact that there has been delay in finalising the contract with the U.S.SR. for the selling of wagons ? If so, what steps the Government proposes to take to give sufficient orders to the wagon manufacturing plants 1n West Bengal and other parts of the country who are suffering a lot because of want of orders?

SHRI B R BHAGAT - The latest position is that the Soviet Government has agreed to place orders, to sign the contract only for the first year for supply of 2,500 wagons. As for the succeeding years then contention 1s that they will sign from year to year,

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May [ know at what level the negotiations with the Soviet Union are being conducted at the moment?
Is it at the S.T.C. level or at the Ministerial level, because this is such an important oider which 1s expected to fight recession in the engineering industry ? It cannot be left 10 a Deputy Director in the S.T.C. At what level are the negotiations being conducted at the moment ?

SHRI B R. BHAGAT : Although the S.T.C. may conduct negotiations with the contracting party, that is the USSR, 1 can assure the hon, Member that at the higest Jeve] in both places they are in the picture,

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAI : May I know whether it is a fact that when the

Soviet Government decided to put onders for these wagons there wus great recession in this country and we accepted this offer very gladly ? But afterwards the Soviet Government insisted that their aircraft should be taken by us to which we said ‘no’.
‘Therefore, they are cool to this deal. They are unn>cessarily wasting time and are not buying from us. so that the wagons which were promised would never come ur.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT : No. Sir.

SHRI M. H. SAMUEL : 1 undcstand that in the price negotiations there is a wide margin of difference between our price and the pricc the Russians quoted. Is the price difference the only matter at issue, or is there any otier difiiculty affecting the negotiations, even after a high power delegation had gone from here to Moscow and spent more than a week in discussing this matter?

SHRI B. R, BHAGAT : This is one of the matters. There are other matters. AS T said, the commercial and finuncial transactions, the terms of delivery, the terms of payment, exchange variance clause, and variouls other matters are all under pegotia-
tion.
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Y131 [1he questioner (Shri J. P. Yadav) was ubsent, for answer, vide col, 947 infra.]
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i[ProriTs BY FOREIGN TEa COMPANIES
“132. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH
BHANDARI :t
SHRI J. P. YADAV :
SHRI PITAMBER DAS:
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA :

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state :

1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sundar Singh
Bhandari.
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